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IMPLEMENTATION OF LAQSHYA SCHEME

285. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the reports on the assessment and implementation of the Laqshya scheme, State-wise;

(b) whether there were any of the intended targets accomplished as part of the scheme;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) As on 31st October 2023, a total of 864 Labour Rooms (LRs) and 656 Maternity

Operation Theatres (M-OT) are received LaQshya National Certification. State-wise LaQshya

National certification of LR and M-OT is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) to (d) States/UTs have been given the flexibility to choose their target facilities under

the LaQshya scheme, with a specific emphasis on prioritizing all designated First Referral Units

(FRUs) and high case load Community Health Centers (CHCs) with over 100 deliveries per

month in plain area and over 60 deliveries per month in hilly and desert areas.

 As on 31st October 2023, a total of 2,671 Labor Rooms and 2,000 Maternity Operation

Theatres have been targeted for LaQshya certification.

The details of State/UT wise targeted LR and M-OT is placed at Annexure II:



Annexure – I

State-wise LaQshya certified LR and M-OT status as on 31st October 2023

S. No State LR M-OT
1 Andhra Pradesh 48 35
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1
3 Assam 23 12
4 Bihar 22 10
5 Chandigarh 4 4
6 Chhattisgarh 24 21
7 Delhi 7 6
8 DNH, D&D 5 3
9 Goa 5 4

10 Gujarat 61 51
11 Haryana 11 6
12 Himachal Pradesh 5 4
13 Jammu & Kashmir 8 8
14 Jharkhand 10 8
15 Karnataka 101 95
16 Kerala 10 9
17 Madhya Pradesh 112 47
18 Maharashtra 80 78
19 Manipur 4 3
20 Meghalaya 0 1
21 Mizoram 2 1
22 Odisha 26 22
23 Puducherry 2 2
24 Punjab 11 7
25 Rajasthan 57 36
26 Sikkim 1 1
27 Tamil Nadu 76 76
28 Telangana 45 35
29 Tripura 4 3
30 Uttar Pradesh 70 44
31 Uttarakhand 12 7
32 West Bengal 17 16

Grand Total 864 656
Source- NHSRC (National Health System Resource Centre) Report till 31st October 2023



Annexure – II

State/UT wise targeted Labor Room and Maternity -OT

.Sl. No. State / UT Number of LR
targeted

Number of OT
targeted

1 Andaman Nicobar Islands 6 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 116 116
3 Arunachal Pradesh 10 10
4 Assam 128 78
5 Bihar 170 75
6 Chandigarh 4 4
7 Chhattisgarh 69 69
8 Dadra N Haveli & DD 6 4
9 Delhi 18 18
10 Goa 5 5
11 Gujarat 153 86
12 Haryana 48 40
13 Himachal Pradesh 22 22
14 Jammu & Kashmir 23 23
15 Jharkhand 74 59
16 Karnataka 124 123
17 Kerala 45 45
18 Ladakh 2 2
19 Lakshdweep 4 4
20 Madhya Pradesh 302 95
21 Maharashtra 290 235
22 Manipur 9 8
23 Meghalaya 13 13
24 Mizoram 9 1
25 Nagaland 11 11
26 Odisha 98 54
27 Puducherry 3 3
28 Punjab 30 30
29 Rajasthan 199 108
30 Sikkim 2 2
31 Tamil Nadu 188 188
32 Telangana 75 75
33 Tripura 12 12
34 Uttar Pradesh 258 258
35 Uttarakhand 35 25
36 West Bengal 110 98

Total 2671 2000
Source- States/UTs Reports 31st October 2023


